

No. 03-1395

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

**GEORGE J. TENET, individually,
PORTER J. GOSS, Director of CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE and DIRECTOR OF
THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, and UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,**
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE and JANE DOE,
Respondents.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Steven W. Hale
Counsel of Record
David J. Burman
Elizabeth A. Alaniz
Marie Aglion
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000
Attorneys for Respondents

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED**

CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Background.....	1
B.	Internal Agency Proceedings.....	5
C.	Proceedings in the District Court.....	8
D.	Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit.....	11
II.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
III.	ARGUMENT.....	15
A.	The Executive Mischaracterizes This Case.....	15
B.	This Case Can Be Resolved Without Disclosure of State Secrets.....	17
C.	The Executive's Proposed Reading of <i>Totten</i> Violates the Constitution and Principles of Separation of Powers.....	18
D.	Dismissal of This Case on Jurisdictional Grounds Is Incompatible With the Principles Embodied in the State Secrets Privilege.....	24
E.	This Court and Circuit Courts Have Not Treated <i>Totten</i> as a Jurisdictional Bar.....	26
F.	<i>Totten</i> Does Not Support the Executive's Extreme Position.....	29
G.	The State Secrets Privilege Is Fully Adequate to Accommodate the Executive's Concerns, and the Executive Fails to Show Otherwise.....	30

H.	The Court's Decision in <i>Webster</i> Refutes the Executive's Premise That the Judiciary Cannot Perform Its Constitutional Function in Cases Involving the CIA and Its Covert Intelligence Activities	36
I.	The Record of the Executive's Conduct in This Case Cautions Against Granting the Executive the Absolute Authority It Demands.	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 1170 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	36
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2576 (2004).....	22
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	34
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 2 (1866).....	19
<i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	29, 31
<i>Guong v. United States</i> , 860 F.2d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	27, 28, 37
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	35
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	passim
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	21, 24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	17
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	20
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Calif.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	34

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	22, 24
<i>Rubin v. United States ex rel. Indep. Counsel</i> , 119 S. Ct. 461 (1998).....	27
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 105 (1875).....	passim
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	18, 34
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	passim
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	20, 24
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	passim
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Haw./Peace Educ. Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	20
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	36
18 U.S.C. § 793.....	35
18 U.S.C. § 794.....	35
50 U.S.C. § 403.....	40

50 U.S.C. § 403h..... 39, 41, 42

Regulations and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6)..... 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 9, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 45
PL-110 Regulations passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art III, § 1 18
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 24
U.S. CONST., art. II, § 3 24

Treatises

L. Oppenheim, *International Law – A Treatise*
862 (8th ed. 1955)..... 33

Other Authorities

Kohn & Harafan, *Strategic Air Warfare*
(Office of Air Force History) United States
Air Force (1988) 25
Secrets of the Cold War, U.S. News & World
Rep. (Mar. 15, 1993)..... 25
Symposium at Strategic Air Command
Museum, *Cold War in Flames: The Untold
Story of Airborne Reconnaissance*
(Sept. 12, 1998)..... 25
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)..... 19, 22
